REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE ON FINANCE
MAY 8,2013

The Honorable,
The Board of Commissioners of Cook County

SECTION 1
ATTENDANCE
Present: President Preckwinkle and Chairman Daley, Vice Chairman Sims, Commissioners Butler,
Collins, Fritchey, Gainer, Garcia, Gorman, Goslin, Moore, Murphy, Reyes, Schneider,
Silvestri, Steele and Suffredin (16)

Absent: Commissioner Tobolski (1)

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Your Committee has considered the following court orders submitted by attorneys for payment of fees
earned by said attorneys for defending indigent defendants.

Your Committee, therefore, recommends that the County Comptroller and County Treasurer be, and by
the adoption of this report, authorized and directed to issue checks to said attorneys in the amounts
recommended.

APPELLATE CASES

323269 THOMAS M. O°’CONNELL, Attorney, presented by the Clerk of the Appellate Court,
Steven M. Ravid, submitting an Order of Court to pay the sum of $2,235.33 attorney fees
regarding People of the State of Illinois v. Hilda K. Trial Court No(s). 03-JA-1164.
Appellate Court No(s). 01-11-2016.

323301 STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, presented by the Clerk of the Appellate Court, Steven M,
Ravid, submitting an Order of Court to pay the sum of $2,077.50 attorney fees regarding
People of the State of Illinois v. Clemmie P. and John R.. Sr. Trial Court No(s). 98-JA-
1209 and 03-JA-421. Appellate Court No(s). 01-12-3683 and 01-12-3820 (consolidated).

APPELLATE CASES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2013 TO PRESENT: $54,106.06

APPELLATE CASES TO BE APPROVED: $4,312.83



323167

323267

323268

323319

323349

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
MAY 8,2013
PAGE 2

CRIMINAL DIVISION

MARIE J. TARASKA, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,312.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Dante
Howard. Case No(s). 12-CR-1443302.

TERENCE W. CAMPBELL, PH.D., ABPP, Sterling Heights, Michigan, presented by
Joseph G. Howard, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $5,000.00 expert
witness fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Anthony
Collins. Case No(s). 05-CR-80001.

LAW OFFICE OF ALBUKERK & ASSOCIATES, presented by J. Nicolas Albukerk,
Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $21,312.23 attorney fees for court
appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Brad Lieberman. Case No(s). 00-
CR-80001.

STEPHEN F. POTTS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $5,004.61
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Lawrence
Hayes. Case No(s). 07-CR-80014.

MCCORKLE COURT REPORTERS, INC., Chicago, Hlinois, presented by Brian Dosch,
Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $125.00 court reporter fees for court
appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Reginald Dodge. Case No(s). 07-
CR-80007.

CRIMINAL DI1VISION CASES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2013 TO PRESENT: $1,113,398.66

CRIMINAL DIVISION CASES TO BE APPROVED: $32,754.34

323074

323075

323076

CHILD PROTECTION D1VISION

ROBERT SHARP, JR., Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $250.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), James
Butler, Father, re: the Butler children, minors. Case No(s). 08-JA-00597 and 09-JA-
00521.

LAW OFFICE OF ELLEN SIDNEY WEISZ, LTD., presented by Ellen Sidney Weisz,
Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $668.75 attorney fees for court

appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Adreannia Donaldson, Mother,
re: the Donaldson children, minors. Case No(s). 11-JA-801 and 11-JA-802.

GREGORY M. BALDWIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$600.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Dortea Harris, Mother, re: C. Williams, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-543.



323077

323078

323079

323080

323081

323082

323083

323084

323085

323086

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
MAY 8, 2013
PAGE 3

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $2,068.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Milady
Valentin, Mother, re: the Correa and Trier children, minors. Case No(s). 12-JA-937, 12-
JA-938 and 12-JA-939.

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,943.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Tammy
Steeve, Mother, re: D. Steeve, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-1080.

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $743.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Taurean
Wyatt, Father, re: T. Wyatt, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-89.

LAW OFFICE OF KENT DEAN, LTD., presented by Kent Dean, Attorney, submitting an
Order of Court for payment of $325.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal
representation of indigent respondent(s), Marvin Hall, Father, re: the Clinton and Hall
children, minors. Case No(s). 08-JA-662 and 08-JA-663.

LAW OFFICE OF KENT DEAN, LTD., presented by Kent Dean, Attorney and Guardian
ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $524.50 attorney fees for court
appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), A. McGhee, a minor. Case No(s).
12-JA-384.

LAW OFFICE OF KENT DEAN, LTD., presented by Kent Dean, Attorney and Guardian
ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $543.75 attorney fees for court
appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), J. Taylor, a minor. Case No(s).
08-JA-88.

LAW OFFICE OF KENT DEAN, LTD., presented by Kent Dean, Attorney, submitting an
Order of Court for payment of $631.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal
representation of indigent respondent(s), Tanika Humphries, Mother, re: the Brooks,
Humphries and Patterson children, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-1035, 09-JA-1036, 09-JA-
1037, 09-JA-1038, 09-JA-1039, 09-JA-1040, 10-JA-256 and 10-JA-1065.

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $562.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Sharon
Bays, Guardian, re: O. Moses, a minor. Case No(s). 97-JA-257.

ELLEN J. MORRIS, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $431.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), the Johnson and Strickland children, minors. Case No(s). 05-JA-681 and
05-JA-682.

ELLEN J. MORRIS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,018.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Sherme
Berry, Mother, re: the Berry, Melvin and Williams children, minors. Case No(s). 08-JA-
495, 08-JA-496, 08-JA-497 and 08-JA-498.



323087

323088

323089

323090

323091

323092

323093

323094

323095

323096

323097

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
MAY 8,2013
PAGE 4

TERENCE R. WHITNEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $206.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Yvonne
Weathers, Mother, re: L. Whethers, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-0076.

TERENCE R. WHITNEY, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $1,012.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), K. Young, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-0325.

RODNEY W. STEWART, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $268.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), N. Wallace, a minor. Case No(s). 01-JA-1189.

ASHONTA C. RICE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $212.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Johnny
Gaddy, Father, re: A. Harris, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-729.

MATTHEW A. INGRAM, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $318.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), F.
Edmond, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JD-60460, 11-JD-60461, 11-JD-60484, 12-JD-60198,
12-JD-60419 and 12-JD-60420.

MATTHEW A. INGRAM, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $412.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), M. Neely,
a minor. Case No(s). 12-JD-60265 and 12-JD-60300.

MATTHEW A. INGRAM, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $375.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), D. Barron,
a minor. Case No(s). 12-JD-60293 and 12-JD-60366.

MATTHEW A. INGRAM, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $300.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), D. Lefko-
McBride, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JD-60338.

MATTHEW A. INGRAM, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $675.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), N.
Williams, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JD-60021, 12-JD-60024, 12-JD-60027, 12-JD-60097,
12-JD-60140, 12-JD-60142, 12-JD-60149, 12-JD-60150, 12-JD-60151, 12-JD-60153, 12-
ID-60154, 12-JD-60155, 12-JD-60156, 12-JD-60184 and 12-JD-60243.

MATTHEW A. INGRAM, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $93.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), J.
Simpson, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JD-60501.

MATTHEW A. INGRAM, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $337.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), G.
Trojanowski, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JD-60833 and 09-JA-60940.



323098

323099

323100

323101

323102

323103

323104

323105

323106

323107

323108

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
MAY 8,2013
PAGE 5

GREGORY M. BALDWIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$637.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Latoya Watson, Mother, re: M. Martin, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-00231.

ILDIKO J. BODONI, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $292.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Alice
Myles, Mother, re: G. Myles, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-795.

PATRICK K. SCHLEE, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $250.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), R. Wilkenson, a minor. Case No(s). 06-JA-000657.

RAYMOND A. MORRISSEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$350.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Michael Mix, Sr., Father, re: M. Mix, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-608.

MICHAEL J. VITALE, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $425.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), the Montgomery and Williams children, minors. Case No(s). 05-JA-639,
05-JA-640, 05-JA-641 and 06-JA-352.

LAW OFFICE OF ELLEN SIDNEY WEISZ, LTD., presented by Ellen Sidney Weisz,
Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $562.50 attorney fees for court
appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Shenequa L. Chandler, re: the
Sidney children, minors. Case No(s). 06-JA-610 and 06-JA-611.

MICHAEL D. STEVENS, LTD., presented by Michael D. Stevens, Attorney, submitting
an Order of Court for payment of $450.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal
representation of indigent respondent(s), Elmer Rios, Father, re: J. Rios, a minor. Case
No(s). 10-JA-969.

RODNEY W. STEWART, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $900.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), D. Murray, a minor. Case No(s). 07-JA-293.

SHERRI WILLIAMS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $762.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Shelby
Fisher, Father, re: T. Dellar, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-00942.

RODNEY W. STEWART, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $843.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), J. Foster, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-889.

MICHAEL J. VITALE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $762.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Levie
Luke, Father, re: M. Cornell and C. Mayfield, minors. Case No(s). 07-JA-706 and 09-JA-
14.



323109

323110

323111

323112

323113

323114

323115

323116

323117

323118

323119

323120

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
MAY 8,2013
PAGE 6

ROBERT L. FRIEDMAN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $581.57 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), O. Beckmon, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-844.

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $481.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Leianna
Mule, Mother, re: G. Mule, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-676.

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $212.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), James
Miner, Father, re: J. Shorty, a minor. Case No(s). 05-JA-1175.

LAW OFFICE ELLEN SIDNEY WEISZ, LTD., presented by Ellen Sidney Weisz,
Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $306.25 attorney fees for court
appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Terence Taylor, Jr., Father, re: T.
Taylor, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-10438.

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $700.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Claudio
Totten, Father, re: M. Totten, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JD-3784.

ROBERT L. FRIEDMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $880.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Trent
Henley, Father, re: M. Henley, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-1083.

DONNA L. RYDER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $367.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jozetta
Fields, Mother, re: the Wardlaw and White children, minors. Case No(s). 02-JA-587, 02-
JA-588, 02-JA-589 and 02-JA-590.

DONNA L. RYDER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $487.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Frederick
Davis, Father, re: D. Davis, a minor. Case No(s). 02-JA-794.

DONNA L. RYDER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $440.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Maurice
Brown, Father, re: J. Gandy, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-1010.

MARCIE CLAUS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $712.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Angelica
Lopez, Mother, re: M. Sanchez, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-1085.

MARCIE CLAUS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $554.17
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Daniel
Schofield, Father, re: D. Schofield, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-769.

EZRA HEMPHILL, Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,113.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Eriko Donaldson, Mother, re: A. Donaldson, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-850.



323121

323122

323123

323124

323125

323126

323127

323128

323129

323130

323131

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
MAY 8§, 2013
PAGE 7

RAYMOND A. MORRISSEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$712.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Dwayne Hardy, Father, re: D. Hardy, a minor. Case No(s). 05-JA-1053.

RAYMOND A. MORRISSEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,400.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Heidi Holder, Father, re: the Holder children, minors. Case No(s). 12-JA-955 and 12-JA-
956.

GREGORY M. BALDWIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,450.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Andre Lewis, Father, re: D. Sparkman, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-875.

GREGORY M. BALDWIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$375.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Donald Jambrosek, Father, re: E. Gilmore, a minor. Case No(s). 99-JA-1467.

ILDIKO J. BODONI, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,127.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Phillip
Binder, Father, re: the Dellar children, minors. Case No(s). 11-JA-940 and 11-JA-941.

ILDIKO J. BODONI, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $731.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Dahleciaah
Randle, Mother, re: the Randle children, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-448, 10-JA-449 and
10-JA-450.

MARIE J. TARASKA, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $645.00 -
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Brandy
Pitts, Mother, re: the Sims and Tyler children, minors. Case No(s). 07-JA-510, 07-JA-511
and 07-JA-512.

ILDIKO J. BODONI, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $390.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Elvisa
Hatic Liberty, Mother, re: the Crump and Hatic children, minors. Case No(s). 06-JA-647,
06-JA-648 and 06-JA-649.

MARIE J. TARASKA, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $510.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Richard
Diaz, Father, re: the Diaz children, minors. Case No(s). 07-JA-546 and 07-JA-547.

ILDIKO J. BODONI, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $142.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Mack
Goodman, Father, re: the Goodman children, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-715, 09-JA-717,
09-JA-718 and 10-JA-360.

MARIE J. TARASKA, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,422.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Catherine
Fisher, Guardian, re: N. Landrum and K. Thompson, minors. Case No(s). 11-JA-930 and
11-JA-931.



323132

323133

323134

323135

323136

323137

323138

323139

323140

323141

323142

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
MAY §,2013
PAGE 8

MARIE J. TARASKA, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $275.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Antonio
Dominguez, Father, re: R. Dominguez, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-432.

ILDIKO J. BODONI, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $481.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), K. Jimenez, a minor. Case No(s). 05-JA-685.

EZRA HEMPHILL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $75.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Roosevelt
Moore, Father, re: S. Moore, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-00812.

BRUCE H. BORNSTEIN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $492.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), the Rodgers children, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-714 and 10-JA-715.

PAUL S. KAROLL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $505.61
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Joseph
Latham, Father, re: J. Hill, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-200.

MELINDA MACGREGOR, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,212.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
James Townes, Father, re: the Gatewood and Townes children, minors. Case No(s). 10-
JA-698, 11-JA-201 and 12-JA-808.

MELINDA MACGREGOR, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$250.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Donial Garrett, Father, re: S. Garrett, a minor. Case No(s). 06-JA-357.

MELINDA MACGREGOR, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of
Court for payment of $675.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of
indigent respondent(s), the Saunders children, minors. Case No(s). 03-JA-969 and 03-JA-
970.

ELIZABETH BUTLER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $947.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Monique
Oliver, Mother, re: the Hill and Oliver children, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-735, 10-JA-
736, 10-JA-737, 10-JA-738, 10-JA-739 and 10-JA-740.

MARV RAIDBARD, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $812.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), R. Ringo, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-931.

MARYV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $702.86
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Steven
Finger, Father, re: N. Finger, a minor. Case No(s). 05-JA-530.



323143

323144

323145

323146

323147

323148

323149

323150

323151

323152

323153

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
MAY 8§, 2013
PAGE 9

MARV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $250.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Omari
Brown, Father, re: A. Donaldson, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-1198.

MARYV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $261.86
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Michael
McGee, Father, re: the McGee children, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-758 and 11-JA-555.

MARYV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $312.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Melvin
Wells, Father, re: A. Richardson-Thomas, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-679.

STEVEN SILETS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $286.94
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Reginald
Thomas, Father, re: R. Thomas, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-1078.

MARV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $587.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), KiAngela
Butler, Mother, re: H. Little, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-245.

MARYV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $237.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), T.
McCafferty, a minor. Case No(s). 07-JA-866.

MARYV RAIDBARD, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $250.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), A. Green and A. Scott, minors. Case No(s). 06-JA-136 and 07-JA-584.

MARYV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $775.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Roger
Green, Father, re: A. Green, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-203.

MARYV RAIDBARD, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $700.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), T. Canchola, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-999.

TERENCE R. WHITNEY, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $1,150.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), A. Hill, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-0659.

LAW OFFICES OF ROBERT A. HORWITZ, presented by Robert A. Horwitz, Attorney
and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $362.50 attorney fees
for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), M. Jones, a minor. Case
No(s). 04-JA-161.



323154

323155

323156

323157

323158

323159

323160

323161

323162

323163

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
MAY &,2013
PAGE 10

STEVEN SILETS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $181.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), John
Smith, Father, re: A. Smith, a minor. Case No(s). 01-JA-271.

PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $937.50 attorney
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Cardell Benson, Jr.,
Father, re: G. Brown, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-00729.

LAW OFFICES OF ROBERT A. HORWITZ, presented by Robert A. Horwitz, Attorney,
submitting an Order of Court for payment of $187.50 attorney fees for court appointed
legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Lea Melquiades, Mother, re: R.
Melquiades, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-1043.

PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $387.50 attorney
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), David Flores,
Father, re: the Flores children, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-00545 and 11-JA-00411.

LAW OFFICES OF ROBERT A. HORWITZ, presented by Robert A. Horwitz, Attorney
and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,000.00 attorney
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), the Blackman
children, minors. Case No(s). 12-JA-1024, 12-JA-1025, 12-JA-1026 and 13-JA-22.

LAW OFFICES OF ROBERT A. HORWITZ, presented by Robert A. Horwitz, Attorney,
submitting an Order of Court for payment of $850.00 attorney fees for court appointed
legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Kelvin Perry, Father, re: the Perry children,
minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-31 and 12-JA-334.

PAUL S. KAYMAN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $675.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), U. Black and B. Brown, minors. Case No(s). 11-JA-00877 and 11-JA-
00879.

PAUL S. KAYMAN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $725.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), A. Brickell, a minor. Case No(s). 04-JA-00620.

PAUL S. KAYMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $575.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation” of indigent respondent(s), Beatrice
Woodcox, Mother, re: D. Woodcox, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-01093.

MARILYN L. BURNS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,900.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Cassandra
Barker, Mother, re: the Barker and Basemore children, minors. Case No(s). 06-JA-00716,
06-JA-00717, 06-JA-00718, 07-JA-00306 and 08-JA-00765.



323164

323165

323166

323168

323169

323170

323171

323172

323173

323174

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
MAY 8, 2013
PAGE 11

JAMES J. MARTIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $600.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), A. Alonso,
a minor. Case No(s). 11-JD-30171.

CRYSTAL B. ASHLEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $450.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Raynard
Brown, Sr., Father, re: R. Brown, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-704.

CRYSTAL B. ASHLEY, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $1,750.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), the Krzywda, Leflore, Lomel and Young children, minors. Case No(s). 12-
JA-816, 12-JA-817, 12-JA-818 and 12-JA-819.

MARCIE CLAUS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $262.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Maranda
Morgan, Mother, re: D. Green and D. Jackson, minors. Case No(s). 11-JA-316 and 11-
JA-317.

MARCIE CLAUS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $412.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Christopher Henry, Father, re: K. Henry, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-83.

MARCIE CLAUS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $375.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Anthony
Ellen, Father, re: the Ellen children, minors. Case No(s). 08-JA-514 and 09-JA-1149.

RICHARD S. GUTOF, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $425.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Martin
Thomas, Father, re: T. Thomas, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-00170.

DONNA L. RYDER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $357.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Larry
McDaniel, Father, re: the McDaniel children, minors. Case No(s). 11-JA-116 and 11-JA-
117.

COLLEEN R. DALY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $457.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), K. Wilson,
a minor. Case No(s). 12-JD-40127.

FRANCINE N. GREEN-KELNER, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order
of Court for payment of $4,039.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of
indigent respondent(s), the Anderson, Durr, Harris and Sardin children, minors. Case
No(s). 03-JA-766, 05-JA-1024, 08-JA-759 and 08-JA-760.



323175

323176

323177

323178

323179

323180

323181

323182

323183

323184

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
MAY 8,2013
PAGE 12

FRANCINE N. GREEN-KELNER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,545.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Celia Arocho, Mother, re: the Calderon children, minors. Case No(s). 12-JA-00461, 12-
JA-00462 and 12-JA-00463.

MAUREEN T. MURPHY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,150.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Marco Marroquin, Father, re: the Marroquin children, minors. Case No(s). 12-JA-145,
12-JA-146 and 12-JA-147.

MAUREEN T. MURPHY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,412.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
the Means and Richardson children, minors. Case No(s). 12-JA-799, 12-JA-781 and 12-
JA-1258.

MAUREEN T. MURPHY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,143.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Xavier White, Sr., Father, re: the White children, minors. Case No(s). 12-JA-824, 12-JA-
825 and 12-JA-826.

PAUL S. KAYMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $275.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Michael
Brown, Sr., Father, re: M. Brown, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-00315.

PAUL S. KAYMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,387.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Walter
Brack, Father, re: Z. Capleton, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-01118.

PAUL S. KAYMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $762.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), April
Truesdell, Mother, re: C. Dye, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-00344.

PAUL S. KAYMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $587.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Christopher Salas, Father, re: the Barnard children, minors. Case No(s). 11-JA-00847 and
11-JA-00848.

PAUL S. KAYMAN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $537.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), G. Bond and J. Watson, minors. Case No(s). 05-JA-00831 and 05-JA-
00832.

LAW OFFICES OF ROBERT A. HORWITZ, presented by Robert A. Horwitz, Attorney,
submitting an Order of Court for payment of $425.00 attorney fees for court appointed
legal representation of indigent respondent(s), James Turner, Father, re: the Hilliard
children, minors. Case No(s). 12-JA-35 and 12-JA-36.



323185

323186

323187

323188

323189

323190

323191

323192

323193

323194

323195

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
MAY 8,2013
PAGE 13

MICHAEL D. CAREY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $2,081.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), E. Hunter,
a minor. Case No(s). 12-JD-60039, 12-JD-60076, 12-JD-60321, 12-JD-60360 and 12-JD-
60429.

MICHAEL D. CAREY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $2,343.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), M.
Washington, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JD-60174.

MICHAEL D. CAREY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $2,962.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), J. Fleming,
aminor. Case No(s). 12-JD-60062 and 12-JD-60101.

MICHAEL D. CAREY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,312.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), the
Howard children, minors. Case No(s). 12-JD-60395 and 12-JD-60398.

GREGORY M. BALDWIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,412.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Jason Burton, Father, re: J. Burton, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-328.

FRANCINE N. GREEN-KELNER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$512.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Tommie Williams, Father, re: T. Williams, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-00984.

STEVEN SILETS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $268.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Victor
Perez, Father, re: S. Perez, a minor. Case No(s). 13-JA-107.

THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $685.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Kent
Houston, Father, re: the Robinson children, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-0934, 09-JA-
0935, 10-JA-113, 11-JA-705 and 11-JA-706.

THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $215.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Ronald
Simovic, Father, re: S. Simovic, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-0920.

THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $220.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Maurice
Ball, Father, re: the Robinson children, minors. Case No(s). 08-JA-00558, 08-JA-00559
and 08-JA-00560.

THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,550.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Eriko
Donaldson, Mother, re: A. Donaldson, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-0850.



323196

323197

323198

323199

323200

323201

323202

323203

323204

323205

323206

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
MAY 8,2013
PAGE 14

MICHAEL D. STEVENS, LTD., presented by Michael D. Stevens, Attorney, submitting
an Order of Court for payment of $835.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal
representation of indigent respondent(s), Christopher Boykins, Father, re: K. Boykins, a
minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-685.

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $368.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Javar
Lloyd, Father, re: S. Bowman, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-108.

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $381.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), the Wright children, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-01120 and 09-JA-01121.

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $356.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Gabriel
Nelson, Mother, re: L. Nelson, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-00907.

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $506.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Kelvin
Littles, Father, re: the West children, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-538 and 10-JA-543.

TERENCE R. WHITNEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,362.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Ricardo Gutierrez, Father, re: M. Gutierrez, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-977.

TERENCE R. WHITNEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $743.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Victor
Quinones, Father, re: D. Quinones, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-946.

TERENCE R. WHITNEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $612.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Corey
Burrows, Father, re: J. Burrows, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-0563.

TERENCE R. WHITNEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $437.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Chantara
Rodgers, Mother, re: the Rodgers children, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-714 and 10-JA-
715.

RAYMOND A. MORRISSEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,862.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Steve Little, Father, re: H. Little, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-245.

RAYMOND A. MORRISSEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,125.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Steve Little, Father, re: H. Little, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-245.



323207

323208

323209

323210

323211

323212

323213

323214

323215

323216

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
MAY 8,2013
PAGE 15

RAYMOND A. MORRISSEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$637.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Johnnie Sampson, Father, re: the Sampson children, minors. Case No(s). 06-JA-721, 06-
JA-722, 06-JA-723 and 06-JA-724.

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $243.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Judy
Mitchell, Grandmother, re: D. Freeman, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JD-2721.

TIMIJANEL BOYD ODOM, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,640.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
LaTanya Buckner, Mother, re: D. Boatman, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JD-02123.

DONNA JEAN RAMEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,712.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Detrice Fair, Mother, re: the Fair and Johnson children, minors. Case No(s). 11-JA-951,
11-JA-952 and 11-JA-953.

DONNA JEAN RAMEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,825.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Nicholas Martinez, Father, re: L. Moreno, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-456.

LAW OFFICE OF KENT DEAN, LTD., presented by Kent Dean, Attorney and Guardian
ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $493.75 attorney fees for court
appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), L. Wilson, a minor. Case No(s).
08-JA-408.

THOMAS M. O’CONNELL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$760.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Trenika Townsend, Guardian, re: W. Townsend, a minor. Case No(s). 03-JA-1677.

THOMAS M. O’CONNELL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$550.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Audrey Smith, Guardian, re: the Walker and Watson children, minors. Case No(s). 00-
JA-1411, 00-JA-1839 and 03-JA-744.

CHRISTIAN S. COLLIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $662.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Kenny
Clifton, Father, re: K. Clifton, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-799.

CHRISTIAN S. COLLIN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $600.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), the Adams and Chester children, minors. Case No(s). 08-JA-219, 08-JA-
220 and 08-JA-221.



323217

323218

323219

323220

323234

323235

323237

323238

323239

323240

323241

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
MAY 8,2013
PAGE 16

CHRISTIAN S. COLLIN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $593.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), D. Wysinger, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-678.

CHRISTIAN S. COLLIN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $250.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), Z. Crosby, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-380.

GILBERT C. SCHUMM, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $800.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), J. Adams and J. Jones, minors. Case No(s). 08-JA-163 and 08-JA-1126.

GILBERT C. SCHUMM, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $375.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Royrel
Gatson, Father, re: R. Gatson, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-175.

THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $635.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), T. Hopper and D. Scott, minors. Case No(s). 00-JA-01514 and 01-JA-1247.

RANDY CRUMPTON, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $787.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), C. Howard,
a minor. Case No(s). 12-JD-1957.

DOUGLAS J. RATHE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $375.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Karriem
Branch, Father, re: A. Branch, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-572.

DOUGLAS J. RATHE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $443.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Teodosio
Montalvan, Father, re: C. Montalvan, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-74.

DOUGLAS J. RATHE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $200.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jose
Burgos, Father, re: the Burgos children, minors. Case No(s). 07-JA-87 and 08-JA-657.

DOUGLAS J. RATHE, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $387.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), J. Martin, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-10.

ROBERT L. FRIEDMAN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $162.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), D. McNulty, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-642.



323242

323243

323244

323245

323246

323247

323248

323249

323250

323251

323252

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
MAY 8,2013
PAGE 17

ROBERT L. FRIEDMAN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $475.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), Shayna Washington, Mother, re: the Brock and Hill children, minors. Case
No(s). 12-JA-189, 12-JA-190 and 12-JA-00222.

EZRA HEMPHILL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $462.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Dorothy
Austin and Sidney Williams, Parents, re: S. Williams, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-154.

EZRA HEMPHILL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $137.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Roosevelt
Moore, Father, re: S. Moore, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-00812.

LAW OFFICES OF ROBERT A. HORWITZ, presented by Robert A. Horwitz, Attorney,
submitting an Order of Court for payment of $631.25 attorney fees for court appointed
legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Bernardino Lopez, Father, re: A. Lopez, a
minor. Case No(s). 13-JA-11.

LAW OFFICES OF ROBERT A. HORWITZ, presented by Robert A. Horwitz, Attorney
and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $825.00 attorney fees
for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), the Bland children,
minors. Case No(s). 05-JA-869 and 05-JA-870.

BRIAN M. DANLOE, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $462.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), the Randle children, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-448, 10-JA-449 and 10-JA-
450.

STUART JOSHUA HOLT, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$575.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Antoine Welton, Father, re: J. McCampbell, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-119.

STUART JOSHUA HOLT, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$412.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Sharon Thurman, Mother, re: T. Thurman, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-616.

GREGORY M. BALDWIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$575.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), J.
Rasheed, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-446.

GREGORY M. BALDWIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$537.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Sunceria Taylor, Mother, re: R. Finley, a minor. Case No(s). 02-JA-969.

SHERRI WILLIAMS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,106.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), leshia
Lomax, Mother, re: R. Houston and S. Payne, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-00168 and 12-
JA-01075.



323253

323254

323255

323256

323257

323258

323259

323260

323261

323262

323263

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
MAY 8,2013
PAGE 18

SHERRI WILLIAMS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $500.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Herbert
Hudson, Father, re: M. Thomas, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-00517.

SHERRI WILLIAMS, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $537.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), T. Harris, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-262.

VICTORIA ALMEIDA, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $750.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Thomas
Dockery, Father, re: the Ficaro-Dockery children, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-0381 and
09-JA-0382.

LAW OFFICES OF ROBERT A. HORWITZ, presented by Robert A. Horwitz, Attorney,
submitting an Order of Court for payment of $962.50 attorney fees for court appointed
legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jennifer Cook and David Kiely, Parents, re:
the Kiely and Torres children, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-861, 09-JA-862 and 10-JA-522.

LAW OFFICES OF ROBERT A. HORWITZ, presented by Robert A. Horwitz, Attorney,
submitting an Order of Court for payment of $687.50 attorney fees for court appointed
legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Anthony Bryant, Father, re: A. Murphy, a
minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-1028.

LAW OFFICE OF ELLEN SIDNEY WEISZ, LTD., presented by Ellen Sidney Weisz,
Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $618.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), the Chavis
children, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-1074 and 10-JA-1076.

GILBERT C. SCHUMM, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,093.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Steven Rossel, Father, re: J. Rossel, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-533.

GILBERT C. SCHUMM, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $643.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Adrena
Jarrett, Mother, re: C. Keenan, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-1078.

JAMES S. WILLIAMS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $650.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Antoine
Allen, Father, re: T. Griffin, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-821.

RAYMOND A. MORRISSEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$575.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Faye Hodges, Mother, re: A. Hodges, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-119.

PATRICK K. SCHLEE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $112.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Elizabeth
Williams, Guardian, re: J. Mathews, a minor. Case No(s). 95-JA-2249.



323264

323270

323271

323272

323273

323274

323275

323276

323283

323284

323285

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
MAY 8,2013
PAGE 19

PATRICK K. SCHLEE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $412.36
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Arlene
Jackson, Mother, re: S. Jackson, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JD-05607.

FRANCINE N. GREEN-KELNER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$570.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Nakiah Whitehead, Mother, re: H. Whitehead-Reynolds, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-
00171.

THOMAS M. O’CONNELL, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of
Court for payment of $535.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of
indigent respondent(s), D. Jenkins, a minor. Case No(s). 03-JA-1527.

THOMAS M. O’CONNELL, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of
Court for payment of $1,335.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of
indigent respondent(s), A. McShane, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-432.

THOMAS M. O’CONNELL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,382.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Myeshia Holimes, Mother, re: J. Holmes, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-564.

THOMAS M. O’CONNELL, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of
Court for payment of $582.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of
indigent respondent(s), E. Longstreet, a minor. Case No(s). 04-JA-1050.

THOMAS M. O’CONNELL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$345.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Kenneth Miner, Father, re: K. Miner, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-604.

GREGORY M. BALDWIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$687.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Yvonne Lacey, Guardian, re: P. Rivera, a minor. Case No(s). 03-JA-814.

RODNEY W. STEWART, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $906.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), T. Taylor, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-1048.

RODNEY W. STEWART, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$5,025.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Constance Ashley. Mother, re: the Delashment and Glenn children, minors. Case No(s).
11-JA-699, 11-JA-700, 11-JA-701 and 11-JA-702.

RODNEY W. STEWART, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $881.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Daphne
Rice, Mother, re: F. Rice, a minor. Case No(s). 03-JA-337.



323286

323287

323289

323293

323298

323299

323304

323305

323306

323307

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
MAY 8,2013
PAGE 20

LAW OFFICES OF ROBERT A. HORWITZ, presented by Robert A. Horwitz, Attorney,
submitting an Order of Court for payment of $225.00 attorney fees for court appointed
legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Frenchetta Jones, Mother, re: T. Taylor, a
minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-1048.

RODNEY W. STEWART, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $1,575.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), the Kossler and Stocklaufer children, minors. Case No(s). 11-JA-831, 11-
JA-832, 11-JA-833 and 12-JA-389.

RODNEY W. STEWART, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $1,006.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), J. Brown, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-0807.

RODNEY W. STEWART, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $1,487.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), the Fair and Johnson children, minors. Case No(s). 11-JA-951, 11-JA-952
and 11-JA-953.

BRIAN M. DANLOE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,906.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Greg
Freeman, Father, re: the Freeman children, minors. Case No(s). 12-JA-672 and 12-JA-
673.

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $781.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Victoria
Stocklaufer, Mother, re: the Kossler and Stocklaufer children, minors. Case No(s). 11-JA-
831, 11-JA-832, 11-JA-833 and 12-JA-389.

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $2,293.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Robert
Scott, Father, re: the Crawford children, minors. Case No(s). 12-JA-449 and 12-JA-1125.

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,443.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Julio
Avelar, Father, re: M. Ibarra, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-979.

STEVEN O. ROSS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $697.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Fanas
Evans, Mother, re: D. Evans and D. Polk-Bey, minors. Case No(s). 11-JA-669 and 11-JA-
670.

STEVEN SILETS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $818.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Andre
Blackman, Father, re: the Blackman children, minors. Case No(s). 12-JA-1024, 12-JA-
1025, 12-JA-1026 and 13-JA-22.



323308

323309

323310

323312

323314

323315

323316

323317

323318

323322

323323

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
MAY 8,2013
PAGE 21

MELINDA MACGREGOR, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$2,187.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Christine Pollworth, Mother, re: the Pollworth children, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-347,
09-JA-348 and 09-JA-349.

MELINDA MACGREGOR, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$357.10 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Jamar Vines, Father, re: D. Roberson, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-697.

RODNEY W. STEWART, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $1,387.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), S. Waterman, a minor. Case No(s). 01-JA-1846.

RODNEY W. STEWART, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $443.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Cathelene
Melendez, Mother, re: S. Melendez, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-379.

RODNEY W. STEWART, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $475.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Timothy
Mullins, Father, re: K. Handford and B. Mullins, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-042 and 10-
JA-043.

RODNEY W. STEWART, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $850.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), T. Lomack, a minor. Case No(s). 06-JA-905.

STEVEN SILETS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $693.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Vachel
Cumberlander, Father, re: 1. Cumberlander, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-649.

MICHAEL D. STEVENS, LTD., presented by Michael D. Stevens, Attorney, submitting
an Order of Court for payment of $620.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal
representation of indigent respondent(s), Sandra Escarcega, Mother, re: R. Escarcega, a
minor. Case No(s). 07-JA-329.

MICHAEL D. STEVENS, LTD., presented by Michael D. Stevens, Attorney, submitting
an Order of Court for payment of $775.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal
representation of indigent respondent(s), Sabrina Banks, Mother, re: E. Banks, a minor.
Case No(s). 10-JA-004.

RICHARD S. GUTOF, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $462.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), D. King, a minor. Case No(s). 04-JA-0921.

PAUL S. KAYMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $275.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Robert and
Roena Davis, Parents, re: the Davis children, minors. Case No(s). 02-JA-00251 and 05-
JA-00630.



323325

323326

323328

323329

323331

323333

323334

323335

323337

323338

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
MAY 8,2013
PAGE 22

RANDY CRUMPTON, Attorhey, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $350.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Andres
Montero-Rivera, Father, re: M. Lopez, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-581.

PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,012.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Deante
Watkins, Father, re: D. Watkins, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-01034.

PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,287.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Constance
Monroe, Mother, re: J. Monroe, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-00509.

RODNEY W. STEWART, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,062.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Deshawna Bellamy, Mother, re: M. Bellamy, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-871.

RODNEY W. STEWART, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $473.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Raymond
Wisz, Father, re: R. Wisz, a minor. Case No(s). 02-JA-1626.

GREGORY M. BALDWIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$475.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Hector Flores, Father, re: A. Flores, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-01003.

GREGORY M. BALDWIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$837.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Patricia Williams, Guardian, re: K. Watson, a minor. Case No(s). 98-JA-662.

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $937.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), the Hernandez, Lopez and Ortiz children, minors. Case No(s). 12-JA-580,
12-JA-581 and 12-JA-582.

MARYV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $550.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Stanley
Wafer, Father, re: the Celmer and Wafer children, minors. Case No(s). 11-JA-125, 11-JA-
126 and 11-JA-127.

MARYV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $362.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Timothy
Kaufman, Father, re: the Kaufman children, minors. Case No(s). 02-JA-1861 and 02-JA-
1862.



323339

323340

323341

323342

323343

323344

323345

323346

323347

323348

323350

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
MAY 8,2013
PAGE 23

MARYV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $475.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Martijah
Harper, Mother, re: the Wilmot children, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-450 and 09-JA-451.

MARV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $437.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Samuel
Hinselwood, Father, re: M. Landers, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-863.

RICHARD S. GUTOF, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $675.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Cody
Ingram, Father, re: C. Ingram, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-1071.

RODNEY W. STEWART, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$2,306.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Tony Williams, Father, re: the Williams children, minors. Case No(s). 08-JA-041 and 08-
JA-042.

RODNEY W. STEWART, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $1,031.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), N. Wallace, a minor. Case No(s). 01-JA-1193.

VICTORIA ALMEIDA, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,650.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), LaCrecia
Bailey, Mother, re: the Bailey children, minors. Case No(s). 03-JA-1364 and 11-JA-682.

VICTORIA ALMEIDA, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $612.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Roscoe
Covington, Father, re: the Covington children, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-572 and 09-JA-
573.

EZRA HEMPHILL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $237.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Antonio
Farmer, Father, re: L. Fallon, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-1079.

STUART JOSHUA HOLT, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,800.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Curtis Jones, Father, re: the Jones children, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-01100 and 10-JA-
011001 and 10-JA-011002.

RODNEY W. STEWART, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $1,337.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), the Fair and Johnson children, minors. Case No(s). 11-JA-951, 11-JA-952
and 11-JA-953.

MICHAEL D. STEVENS, LTD., presented by Michael D. Stevens, Attorney, submitting
an Order of Court for payment of $1,525.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal
representation of indigent respondent(s), Willie Williams, Father, re: 1. Williams, a minor.
Case No(s). 12-JA-399.



323351

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
MAY 8,2013
PAGE 24

MICHAEL D. STEVENS, LTD., presented by Michael D. Stevens, Attorney, submitting
an Order of Court for payment of $1,167.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal
representation of indigent respondent(s), Princess Hill, Mother, re: the Austin, Hill and
Watts children, minors. Case No(s). 04-JA-1111, 04-JA-1112 and 10-JA-1007.

CHILD PROTECTION CASES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2013 TO PRESENT: $973,374.35

CHILD PROTECTION CASES TO BE APPROVED: $161,479.11

323091

323092

323093

323094

323095

323096

323097

323113

JUVENILE JUSTICE D1VISION

MATTHEW A. INGRAM, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $318.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), F.
Edmond, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JD-60460, 11-JD-60461, 11-JD-60484, 12-JD-60198,
12-JD-60419 and 12-JD-60420.

MATTHEW A. INGRAM, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $412.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), M. Neely,
a minor. Case No(s). 12-JD-60265 and 12-JD-60300.

MATTHEW A. INGRAM, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $375.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), D. Barron,
a minor. Case No(s). 12-JD-60293 and 12-JD-60366.

MATTHEW A. INGRAM, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $300.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), D. Lefko-
McBride, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JD-60338.

MATTHEW A. INGRAM, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $675.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), N.
Williams, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JD-60021, 12-JD-60024, 12-JD-60027, 12-JD-60097,
12-JD-60140, 12-JD-60142, 12-JD-60149, 12-JD-60150, 12-JD-60151, 12-JD-60153, 12-
JD-60154,12-JD-60155, 12-JD-60156, 12-JD-60184 and 12-1D-60243.

MATTHEW A. INGRAM, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $93.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), J. Simpson,
a minor. Case No(s). 11-JD-60501.

MATTHEW A. INGRAM, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $337.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), G.
Trojanowski, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JD-60833 and 09-JA-60940.

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $700.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Claudio
Totten, Father, re: M. Totten, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JD-3784.



323164

323173

323185

323186

323187

323188

323208

323209

323235

323264

323313

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
MAY 8, 2013
PAGE 25

JAMES J. MARTIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $600.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), A. Alonso,
a minor. Case No(s). 11-JD-30171.

COLLEEN R. DALY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $457.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), K. Wilson,
a minor. Case No(s). 12-JD-40127.

MICHAEL D. CAREY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $2,081.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), E. Hunter,
a minor. Case No(s). 12-JD-60039, 12-JD-60076, 12-JD-60321, 12-JD-60360 and 12-JD-
60429.

MICHAEL D. CAREY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $2,343.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), M.
Washington, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JD-60174.

MICHAEL D. CAREY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $2,962.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), J. Fleming,
a minor. Case No(s). 12-JD-60062 and 12-JD-60101.

MICHAEL D. CAREY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,312.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), the
Howard children, minors. Case No(s). 12-JD-60395 and 12-JD-60398.

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $243.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Judy
Mitchell, Grandmother, re: D. Freeman, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JD-2721.

TIMIJANEL BOYD ODOM, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,640.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
LaTanya Buckner, Mother, re: D. Boatman, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JD-02123.

RANDY CRUMPTON, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $787.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), C. Howard,
a minor. Case No(s). 12-JD-1957.

PATRICK K. SCHLEE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $412.36
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Arlene
Jackson, Mother, re: S. Jackson, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JD-05607.

RANDY CRUMPTON, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $962.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Andrew P.
and Elizabeth Wasik, Parents, re: G. Wasik, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JD-3156.

JUVENILE JUSTICE CASES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2013 TO PRESENT: $90,372.00

JUVENILE JUSTICE CASES TO BE APPROVED: $17,016.11



323294

323295

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
MAY 8,2013
PAGE 26

SPECIAL COURT CASES

CLIFFORD L. MEACHAM, Compliance Administrator for the Assessor of Cook County,
presented by the Office of the State’s Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment
of $41,112.12 fees and expenses regarding Shakman, et al. v. Cook County, et al., USDC
No. 69-C-2145. On September 19, 2012, the United States District Court entered a
Supplemental Relief Order (SRO) for the Assessor of Cook County in this matter requiring
the appointment of a Compliance Administrator for the Assessor. As part of the SRO,
Cook County is required to pay the reasonable fees and expenses incutred by the
Compliance Administrator for the Assessor’s Office. On April 10, 2013, Magistrate Judge
Sidney L. Schenkier entered an order approving fees and expenses for the 13th Unopposed
Petition in the amount of $41,112.12 made payable to Clifford L. Meacham, Compliance
Administrator for the Cook County Assessor. To date, Mr. Meacham has been paid
$256,574.05. Mr. Meacham has accumulated total fees and expenses of $297,686.17 as of
today’s date. Please forward the check to Lilianna M. Kalin, Assistant State’s Attorney,
for transmittal.

COMMISSIONERS COLLINS, MURPHY AND VICE CHAIRMAN SIMS VOTED
NO ON THE ABOVE ITEM.

MARY T. ROBINSON, Compliance Administrator, presented by the Office of the State’s
Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $65,872.41 fees and expenses
regarding Shakman, et al. v. Cook County, USDC No. 69-C-2145. The Board of
Commissioners approved a Supplemental Relief Order (SRO) on November 29, 2006. On
November 30, 2006, the United States District Court entered a SRO in this matter
requiring the appointment of a Compliance Administrator. As part of the SRO, Cook
County is required to pay the reasonable fees and expenses incurred by the Compliance
Administrator. On April 15, 2013, Magistrate Judge Sidney 1. Schenkier entered an order
approving fees and expenses for the 93rd Unopposed Petition in the amount of $65,872.41
made payable to Mary T. Robinson, Compliance Administrator. To date, the Compliance
Administrator has been paid $6,136,522.44. The Compliance Administrator has
accumulated total fees and expenses of $6,202,394.85 as of today’s date. Please forward
the check to Lilianna M. Kalin, Assistant State’s Attorney, for transmittal.

COMMISSIONERS COLLINS, MURPHY AND VICE CHAIRMAN SIMS VOTED
NO ON THE ABOVE ITEM.



323296

323297

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
MAY 8,2013
PAGE 27

CARDELLE SPANGLER, Compliance Administrator for the Recorder of Deeds, presented
by the Office of the State’s Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$8,564.26 fees and expenses regarding Shakman, et al. v. Cook County Recorder of Deeds,
USDC No. 69-C-2145. On July 30, 2010, the United States District Court entered a
Supplemental Relief Order (SRO) for the Recorder of Deeds in this matter requiring the
appointment of a Compliance Administrator. As part of the SRO, Cook County is required
to pay the reasonable fees and expenses incurred by the Compliance Administrator for the
Recorder of Deeds. Settlement of this matter was approved by the Finance Committee's
Subcommittee on Litigation at its meeting of July 21, 2010. On April 10, 2013, Magistrate
Judge Sidney 1. Schenkier entered an order approving fees and expenses for the 64th
Unopposed Petition in the amount of $8,564.26 made payable to Cardelle Spangler,
Compliance Administrator for the Cook County Recorder of Deeds. To date, Ms. Spangler
has been paid $851,855.60. Ms. Spangler has accumulated total fees and expenses of
$860,419.86 as of today’s date. Please forward the check to Lilianna M. Kalin, Assistant
State’s Attorney, for transmittal.

COMMISSIONERS COLLINS, MURPHY AND VICE CHAIRMAN SIMS VOTED
NO ON THE ABOVE ITEM.

MARK J. VOGEL, Complaint Administrator, presented by the Office of the State's
Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $33,674.84 fees and expenses
regarding Shakman, et al. v. Cook County, USDC No. 69-C-2145. On February 12, 2009,
the United States District Court entered an Order appointing Mark J. Vogel the Post
Supplemental Relief Order Complaint Administrator for Cook County. As part of this
Order, Cook County is required to pay the reasonable fees and expenses incurred by the
Complaint Administrator for Cook County. On April 16, 2013, Magistrate Judge Sidney 1.
Schenkier entered an order approving fees and expenses for the 100th Unopposed Petition
in the amount of $33,674.84 made payable to Mark J. Vogel, Complaint Administrator. To
date, Mark J. Vogel has been paid $3,024,436.30. Mr. Vogel has accumulated total fees
and expenses of $3,058,111.14 as of today’s date. Please forward the check to Lilianna M.
Kalin, Assistant State's Attorney, for transmittal.

COMMISSIONERS COLLINS, MURPHY AND VICE CHAIRMAN SIMS VOTED
NO ON THE ABOVE ITEM.

SPECIAL COURT CASES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2013 TO PRESENT: $2,612,160.21

SPECIAL COURT CASES TO BE APPROVED: $149,223.63



323221

323222

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
MAY 8,2013
PAGE 28

SPECIAL COURT CRIMINAL CASES

STUART A. NUDELMAN, MYLES P. O°'ROURKE, ANDREW N. LEVINE, RAFAEL
A. BOMBINO, and BRIAN J. STEFANICH, Special State’s Attorney and Assistant
Special State's Attorneys, presented by the Office of the State's Attorney, submitting an
Order of Court for payment of $30,036.41 regarding appointment of Special Prosecutor,
No. 2003, Misc. 4, for the following:

The Comptroller of Cook County is hereby ordered to pay interim fees for Special State's
Attorney Stuart A. Nudelman in the amount of $8,470.00, for Assistant Special State’s
Attorney Myles P. O’Rourke in the amount of $4,428.50, for Assistant Special State's
Attorney Andrew N. Levine in the amount of $6,680.00, for Assistant Special State’s
Attorney Rafael A. Bombino in the amount of $3,857.00, and for Assistant Special State’s
Attorney Brian J. Stefanich in the amount of $4,922.50 and to pay the sum of $1,678.41 for
the total of the following expenses incurred by the Office of the Special Prosecutor for the
month of January 2013:

1. Services - Assistant Special Prosecutors $28,358.00
2. Telephone 450.00
3. Office Expenses 35.06
4. Paralegal/Clerk time 837.50
5. Computer Maintenance 150.00
6. Lexis Nexis Research 205.85

Said amounts totaling $30,036.41 to be fair and reasonable for the work performed on the
post-conviction cases (80-C-1916, 80-C-5534, 81-C-6362, 82-C-8655, 83-C-769, 83-CR-
12478, 84-C-6487, 84-C-66702, 86-CR-6091, 87-CR-11296, 88-CR-7047, 90-CR-3212,
92-CR-2771, 92-CR-28009, 93-C-6684, 95-CR-27596, 82-C-6763 and 84-C-5857-5864)
as well as the incurred expenses attributed to the preparation and case management of
those same cases. The Comptroller of Cook County is therefore ordered to issue payment
to the Office of the Special Prosecutor in the amount of $30,036.41 (542-263 Account).
To date $1,701,942.85 has been paid. Please forward the check to Patrick T. Driscoll, Jr.,
Deputy State’s Attorney, Chief, Civil Actions Bureau, for transmittal.

STUART A. NUDELMAN, MYLES P. O'ROURKE, ANDREW N. LEVINE, RAFAEL
A. BOMBINO, DEBBIE COHEN and BRIAN J. STEFANICH, Special State’s Attorney
and Assistant Special State's Attorneys, presented by the Office of the State's Attorney,
submitting an Order of Court for payment of $31,643.13 regarding appointment of Special
Prosecutor, No. 2003, Misc. 4, for the following;:

The Comptroller of Cook County is hereby ordered to pay interim fees for Special State's
Attorney Stuart A. Nudelman in the amount of $4,455.00, for Assistant Special State’s
Attorney Myles P. O’Rourke in the amount of $4,683.50, for Assistant Special State's
Attorney Andrew N. Levine in the amount of $8,824.00, for Assistant Special State’s
Attorney Rafael A. Bombino in the amount of $4,389.00, Debbie Cohen in the amount of
$337.50, and for Assistant Special State’s Attorney Brian J. Stefanich in the amount of
$5,874.00 and to pay the sum of $3,080.13 for the total of the following expenses incurred
by the Office of the Special Prosecutor for the month of February 2013:



323223

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT

MAY 8,2013

PAGE 29
1. Services - Assistant Special Prosecutors $28,563.00
2. Telephone 450.00
3. Office Expenses 52.22
4. Paralegal/Clerk time 2,000.00
5. Computer Maintenance 150.00
6. Lexis Nexis Research 427.91

Said amounts totaling $31,643.13 to be fair and reasonable for the work performed on the
post-conviction cases (80-C-1916, 80-C-5534, 81-C-6362, 82-C-8655, 83-C-769, 83-CR-
12478, 84-C-6487, 84-C-66702, 86-CR-6091, 87-CR-11296, 88-CR-7047, 90-CR-3212,
92-CR-2771, 92-CR-28009, 93-C-6684, 95-CR-27596, 82-C-6763 and 84-C-5857-5864)
as well as the incurred expenses attributed to the preparation and case management of
those same cases. The Comptroller of Cook County is therefore ordered to issue payment
to the Office of the Special Prosecutor in the amount of $31,643.13 (542-263 Account).
To date $1,733,585.98 has been paid. Please forward the check to Patrick T. Driscoll, Jr.,
Deputy State’s Attorney, Chief, Civil Actions Bureau, for transmittal.

STUART A. NUDELMAN, MYLES P. O'ROURKE, ANDREW N. LEVINE, RAFAEL
A. BOMBINO, and BRIAN J. STEFANICH, Special State’s Attorney and Assistant
Special State's Attorneys, presented by the Office of the State's Attorney, submitting an
Order of Court for payment of $42,724.29 regarding appointment of Special Prosecutor,
No. 2003, Misc. 4, for the following:

The Comptroller of Cook County is hereby ordered to pay interim fees for Special State's
Attorney Stuart A. Nudelman in the amount of $4,015.00, for Assistant Special State’s
Attorney Myles P. O’Rourke in the amount of $5,304.00, for Assistant Special State's
Attorney Andrew N. Levine in the amount of $13,440.00 for Assistant Special State’s
Attorney Rafael A. Bombino in the amount of $7,672.00, and for Assistant Special State’s
Attorney Brian J. Stefanich in the amount of $9,287.50 and to pay the sum of $3,005.79 for
the total of the following expenses incurred by the Office of the Special Prosecutor for the
month of March 2013:

1. Services - Assistant Special Prosecutors $39,718.50
2. Telephone 450.00
3. Office Expenses 31.08
4. Paralegal/Clerk time 1,512.50
5.  Computer Maintenance 150.00
6. Lexis Nexis Research 862.21

Said amounts totaling $42,724.29 to be fair and reasonable for the work performed on the
post-conviction cases (80-C-1916, 80-C-5534, 81-C-6362, 82-C-8655, 83-C-769, 83-CR-
12478, 84-C-6487, 84-C-66702, 86-CR-6091, 87-CR-11296, 88-CR-7047, 90-CR-3212,
92-CR-2771, 92-CR-28009, 93-C-6684, 95-CR-27596, 82-C-6763 and 84-C-5857-5864)
as well as the incurred expenses attributed to the preparation and case management of
those same cases. The Comptroller of Cook County is therefore ordered to issue payment
to the Office of the Special Prosecutor in the amount of $42,724.29 (542-263 Account).
To date $1,776,310.27 has been paid. Please forward the check to Patrick T. Driscoll, Jr.,
Deputy State’s Attorney, Chief, Civil Actions Bureau, for transmittal.



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT

MAY 8,2013

PAGE 30

SPECIAL COURT CRIMINAL CASES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2013 $795,487.73
TO PRESENT:

SPECIAL COURT CRIMINAL CASES TO BE APPROVED: $104,403.83

COMMISSIONER SILVESTRI, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER STEELE,
MOVED APPROVAL OF THE COURT ORDERS. THE MOTION CARRIED.

Your Committee has considered the following communications from State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez
with reference to the workers' compensation claims hereinafter mentioned.

Your Committee, therefore, recommends that the County Comptroller and County Treasurer be, and
by the adoption of this report, are authorized and directed to issue checks to the Workers' Compensation
Commission to be paid from the Workmen's Compensation Fund.

323277

323278

323279

STEVEN MAATOUK, in the course of his employment as a Correctional Officer for the
Department of Corrections sustained accidental injuries on December 2, 2010. The
Petitioner was opening a door when the lock mechanism failed, and as a result he injured
his shoulder (right arthroscopic rotator cuff repair, and right shoulder arthroscopic
subacromial decompression). Prior/pending claims: none. State's Attorney, Anita
Alvarez, is submitting Workers' Compensation Commission Lump Sum Petition and Order
No. 11-WC-10134 in the amount of $55,000.00 and recommends its payment. (Finance
Subcommittee February 5, 2013). Attorney: Donald I. Burnes, Law Firm of Burnes &
Libman.

MELINDA GLYNN, in the course of her employment as a Transporter for Oak Forest
Hospital of Cook County sustained accidental injuries on November 1, 2001. The
Petitioner was pushing a patient in a wheel chair when she felt pain, and as a result she
injured her shoulder (left shoulder trapezius muscle strain, anterior labrum tear, requiring
surgery, adhesive capsulitis). Prior/pending claims: none. State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez,
is submitting Workers' Compensation Commission Lump Sum Petition and Order No. 02-
WC-15897 in the amount of $49,000.00 and recommends its payment. (Finance
Subcommittee February 5, 2013). Attorney: Mark S. Schaffner, Law Offices of Mark S.
Schaffner, P.C.

DWAYNE MOSS, in the course of his employment as a Machinist for Stroger Hospital of
Cook County sustained accidental injuries on September 12, 2008. The Petitioner was
changing a tire on snow equipment, and as a result he injured his lower back (central disk
herniation, L4-5). Prior/pending claims: 10/14/96 and 07/21/97 cases settled for
$16,863.60. State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting Workers' Compensation
Commission Lump Sum Petition and Order No. 09-WC-42476 in the amount of
$83,090.00 and recommends its payment. (Finance Subcommittee June 5, 2012).
Attorney: John J. Cronin, Law Firm of Cronin, Peters & Cook, P.C.



323280

323281

323282

323300

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
MAY 8,2013
PAGE 31

CHERYL LAVERGNE, in the course of her employment as a Nurse for Provident Hospital
of Cook County sustained accidental injuries on December 28, 2007. The Petitioner was
assaulted by a combative patient, and as a result she injured her face (facial trauma and
fractured teeth). Prior/pending claims: 09/20/09 case pending. State's Attorney, Anita
Alvarez, is submitting Workers' Compensation Commission Lump Sum Petition and Order
No. 08-WC-10077 in the amount of $1.00 and recommends its payment. This settlement is
within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the
State's Attorney's Office. Attorney: Charles E. Webster, Law Firm of Brustin & Lundblad,
Ltd.

ALMA SALAS, in the course of her employment as a Case Worker for the Department of
Public Health sustained accidental injuries on September 11, 2006. The Petitioner slipped
on ice and fell, and as a result she injured her arm and shoulder (Grade 2 acromioclavicular
separation; right shoulder impingement; and right rotator cuff tear). Prior/pending claims:
01/15/99 case settled for $11,192.06. State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting
Workers' Compensation Commission Lump Sum Petition and Order No. 06-WC-48175 in
the amount of $41,216.12 and recommends its payment. (Finance Subcommittee
September 10, 2012). Attorney: Francis J. Discipio, Law Offices of Francis J. Discipio,
Ltd.

LUIS SANTOYO, in the course of his employment as a Police Officer for the Sheriff’s
Police Department sustained accidental injuries on October 14, 2010. The Petitioner was
rear-ended in his vehicle, and as a result he injured his neck (cervicalgia, bulging disc at
C5-C6). Prior/pending claims: none. State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting
Workers' Compensation Commission Lump Sum Petition and Order No. 10-WC-47054 in
the amount of $12,749.40 and recommends its payment. This settlement is within the grant
of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's
Attorney's Office. Attorney: Scott Barber, Barber Law Offices, LLC.

TIMOTHY WILLIAMS, in the course of his employment as a Deputy Sheriff for the
Department of Corrections sustained accidental injuries on March 21, 2009. The Petitioner
was struck by a chair while restraining a combative detainee, and as a result he injured his
knee (right medical meniscus tear; right knee chondromalacia). Prior/pending claims:
none. Following a trial, the Arbitrator found that the Petitioner’s injury arose out of and in
the course of his employment. As a result, on March 8, 2013, the Arbitrator awarded the
Petitioner $38,620.49. State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting Workers'
Compensation Commission Decision of Arbitrator No. 09-WC-14101 in the amount of
$38,620.49 and recommends its payment. (Finance Subcommittee April 16, 2013).
Attorney: Steven J. Seidman, Law Office of Steven J. Seidman.



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
MAY &, 2013
PAGE 32

323302 JANIS KERN, in the course of her employment as a Correctional Officer for the
Department of Corrections sustained accidental injuries on February 5, 2007. The
Petitioner tripped on an uneven floor mat and fell, and as a result she injured her ankle and
. knee (left torn meniscus). Prior/pending claims: none. Following a trial, the Arbitrator
found that the Petitioner’s injury arose out of and in the course of her employment. As a
result, on February 19, 2013, the Arbitrator awarded the Petitioner $86,864.03. State's
Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting Workers' Compensation Commission Decision of
Arbitrator No. 07-WC-33854 in the amount of $86,864.03 and recommends its payment.
(Finance Subcommittee April 16, 2013). Attorney: Donn P. LaHaie, Law Firm of
Goldberg, Weisman and Cairo, Ltd.

323303 SARAH CHIRILLO, in the course of her employment as a Clerk for the Clerk of the Circuit
Court sustained accidental injuries on June 3, 2002. The Petitioner was lifting heavy boxes
of court files, and as a result she injured her back (L4-5 disc herniation, left foot drop).
Prior/pending claims: none. Following a trial, the Arbitrator found that the Petitioner’s
injury arose out of and in the course of her employment. As a result, on February 6, 2013,
the Arbitrator awarded the Petitioner $107,592.01. State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is
submitting Workers' Compensation Commission Decision of Arbitrator No. 02-WC-62979
in the amount of $107,592.01 and recommends its payment. (Finance Subcommittee
February 6, 2013). Attorney: Steven J. Flexman, Law Offices of Steven J. Flexman.

WORKERS' COMPENSATION CLAIMS APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2013
TO PRESENT: $1,955,742.73

WORKERS' COMPENSATION CLAIMS TO BE APPROVED: $474,133.05

COMMISSIONER SCHNEIDER, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER STEELE,
MOVED APPROVAL OF THE WORKERS' COMPENSATION CLAIMS. THE
MOTION CARRIED.

Your Committee has considered the following communications from the Cook County Department of
Risk Management requesting the County Board to authorize subrogation recoveries.

Your Committee, concurring in the requests of the Cook County Department of Risk Management
recommends the authorization of subrogation recoveries be approved.

323324 DEPARTMENT OF RISK MANAGEMENT, submitting for approval Subrogation
Recovery of $394.55. Claim No. 20050727, Department of Corrections.

Responsible Party: Michael Bryant (Owner and Driver), 2001 South Michigan
Avenue, Apt. #211, Chicago, lllinois 60616

Damage to: Department of Corrections’ vehicle

Our Driver: Nehemiah Tisdale, Unit #4129

Date of Accident: February 6, 2013

Location: 5640 South Lake Shore Drive, Chicago, Illinois

(239-444 Account).



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT

MAY §8,2013
PAGE 33
323327 DEPARTMENT OF RISK MANAGEMENT, submitting for approval Subrogation
Recovery of $1,408.80. Claim No. 20050714, Sheriff’s Police Department.
Responsible Party: Jody Handzik (Owner and Driver), 15024 Créme Road,
Homer Glen, Illinois 60491
Damage to: Sheriff’s Police Department vehicle
Our Driver: John Steed, Unit #3049
Date of Accident: January 14, 2013
Location: 143rd Street near Bell Road, Homer Glen, Illinois
(231-444 Account).
323330 DEPARTMENT OF RISK MANAGEMENT, submitting for approval Subrogation
Recovery of $626.71. Claim No. 20050735, Sheriff’s Police Department.
Responsible Party: Pearl Lewis (Owner and Driver), 1936 South 23rd Avenue,
Maywood, Illinois 60153
Damage to: Sheriff’s Police Department vehicle
Our Driver: Amy Lilliebridge, Unit #2054
Date of Accident: March 1, 2013
Location: Roosevelt Road near 22nd Avenue, Broadview, Illinois
(231-444 Account).
323332 DEPARTMENT OF RISK MANAGEMENT, submitting for approval Subrogation
Recovery of $297.50. Claim No. 20050730, Department of Facilities Management.
Responsible Party: Nu-Way Transportation Services, Inc. (Owner) and Randall
Pellegrine (Driver), 2 Access Way, Bloomington, Illinois 61705
Damage to: Garage door
Date of Accident: January 29, 2013
Location: 2323 South Rockwell Street, Chicago, Illinois
(200-444 Account).
323336 DEPARTMENT OF RISK MANAGEMENT, submitting for approval Subrogation
Recovery of $404.95. Claim No. 20050690, State’s Attorney’s Office.
Responsible Party: Leslie Richmond (Owner and Driver), 11652 South Oakley Avenue,
Chicago, Illinois 60643
Damage to: State’s Attorney’s Office vehicle
Our Driver: Genice Leavell, Plate #MP8474
Date of Accident: August 28, 2012
Location: 8101 South Damen Avenue, Chicago, lllinois
(250-444 Account).
SUBROGATION RECOVERIES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2013 TO PRESENT: $56,702.38
SUBROGATION RECOVERIES TO BE APPROVED: $3,132.51

COMMISSIONER SILVESTRI, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER STEELE,
MOVED APPROVAL OF THE SUBROGATION RECOVERIES. THE MOTION

CARRIED.



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
MAY 8,2013
PAGE 34

Your Committee has considered the following communications from State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez.

Your Committee, concurring in the recommendations of the State's Attorney, recommends that the
County Comptroller and County Treasurer prepare checks in the amounts recommended in order that the
payments may be set in accordance with the request of the State's Attorney upon proper release from the
Office of the State's Attorney.

323224

323225

323226

323227

STATE’S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $1,000.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
Shareff Azzeh v. Dart, et al., Case No. 12-C-7013. This matter involves allegations of
civil rights violations at the Jail. The matter has been settled for the sum of $1,000.00,
which is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of
Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. State's Attorney recommends payment of
$1,000.00, made payable to Shareff Azzeh. Please forward the check to Nile Miller,
Assistant State’s Attorney, for transmittal.

STATE’S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $350.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
Evonne Reese v. Sgt. Thomas, Case No. 12-C-6308. This matter involves allegations of
civil rights violations at the Jail. The matter has been settled for the sum of $350.00,
which is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of
Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. State's Attorney recommends payment of
$350.00, made payable to Evonne Reese. Please forward the check to Nile N. Miller,
Assistant State’s Attorney, for transmittal.

STATE’S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $1,500.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
Porter v. Cook County Department of Corrections, et al., Case No. 12-C-8606. This matter
involves an allegation of a constitutional violation at the Jail. The matter has been settled
for the sum of $1,500.00, which is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook
County Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. State's Attorney
recommends payment of $1,500.00, made payable to Dawn Marie Porter. Please forward
the check to Anthony E. Zecchin, Assistant State’s Attorney, for transmittal.

STATE’S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County: to
accept Proposed Settlement of $3,000.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
Will Carter, et al. v. Sheriff of Cook County, et al., Case No. 12-C-7349. This matter
involves an allegation of a civil rights violation at the Jail. The matter has been settled for
the sum of $3,000.00, which is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County
Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. State's Attorney recommends
payment of $3,000.00, made payable to Will Carter, Elster Houston, John Sadler and
Kenneth Flaxman, their attorney. Please forward the check to Anthony E. Zecchin,
Assistant State’s Attorney, for transmittal.




323228

323229

323230

323231

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
MAY 8, 2013
PAGE 35

STATE’S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $3,000.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
Eddie Myles v. Thomas Dart, et al., Case No. 09-C-5183. This matter involves an
allegation of a civil rights violation at the Jail. The matter has been settled for the sum of
$3,000.00, which is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of
Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. State's Attorney recommends payment of
$3,000.00, made payable to Eddie Myles. Please forward the check to David R. Condron,
Assistant State’s Attorney, for transmittal.

STATE’S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $4,000.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
Daniel Van Ginder v. Morrissey, Case No. 12-L-3971 (settlement). This matter involves
state-tort claims for alleged personal injuries brought by the Plaintiff against a State’s
Attorney Investigator following a motor vehicle collision. The matter has been settled for
the sum of $4,000.00, which is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County
Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. State's Attorney recommends
payment of $4,000.00, made payable to Daniel Van Ginder and Goldberg Weisman &
Cairo, his attorney. Please forward the check to R. Seth Shippee, Assistant State’s
Attorney, for transmittal.

STATE’S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $2,700.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
Sherman Harrison v. Thomas Dart, et al., Case No. 12-M6-4081. This matter involves
allegations of a civil rights violation by members of the Sheriff’s Police Department. The
matter has been settled for the sum of $2,700.00, which is within the grant of authority
conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office.
State's Attorney recommends payment of $2,700.00, made payable to Sherman Harrison
and The Law Center, his attorney. Please forward the check to Michael J. Sorich,
Assistant State’s Attorney, for transmittal.

STATE’S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $1,500.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
Edward Davis v. Gary Hickerson, et al., Case No. 12-C-5902. This matter involves
allegations of civil rights violations while the Plaintiff was detained at the Department of
Corrections. The matter has been settled for the sum of $1,500.00, which is within the
grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's
Attorney's Office. State's Attorney recommends payment of $1,500.00, made payable to
Edward Davis. Please forward the check to Patrick S. Smith, Deputy Supervisor, for
transmittal.




323232

323233

323236

323265

323266

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
MAY &,2013
PAGE 36

STATE’S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $5,000.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
Robert Evans v. Cook County, et al., Case No. 12-C-3957. This matter involves
allegations of civil rights violations while the Plaintiff was detained at the Department of
Corrections. The matter has been settled for the sum of $5,000.00, which is within the
grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's
Attorney's Office. State's Attorney recommends payment of $5,000.00, made payable to
Robert Evans. Please forward the check to Patrick S. Smith, Deputy Supervisor, for
transmittal.

STATE’S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $5,000.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
Kimberly Hill v. Dolly Maupin, et al., Case No. 10-M1-16203. This matter involves an
allegation of a civil rights violation. The matter has been settled for the sum of $5,000.00,
which is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of
Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. State's Attorney recommends payment of
$5,000.00, made payable to Berton N. Ring, P.C., her attorney. Please forward the check
to David R. Condron, Assistant State’s Attorney, for transmittal.

STATE’S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $140.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
Rodger Dale Harris v. Cook County Sheriff, Case No. 13-M1-107656. This matter
involves allegations of civil rights violations at the Jail. The matter has been settled for the
sum of $140.00, which is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County
Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. State's Attorney recommends
payment of $140.00, made payable to Rodger Dale Harris. Please forward the check to
Martin Syvertsen, Assistant State’s Attorney, for transmittal.

STATE’S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $1,500.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
Rilwan Wilson v. Tom Dart, et al., Case No. 12-C-3740. This matter involves allegations
of civil rights violations while Plaintiff was detained at the Department of Corrections.
The matter has been settled for the sum of $1,500.00, which is within the grant of authority
conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office.
State's Attorney recommends payment of $1,500.00, made payable to Rilwan Wilson.
Please forward the check to Patrick S. Smith, Deputy Supervisor, for transmittal.

STATE’S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $2,500.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
Demetrios Bobolis v. Iyhab Nemeh, Case No. 12-C-1840. This matter involves allegations
of civil rights violations while Plaintiff was detained at the Department of Corrections.
The matter has been settled for the sum of $2,500.00, which is within the grant of authority
conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office.
State's Attorney recommends payment of $2,500.00, made payable to Demetrios Bobolis.
Please forward the check to Patrick S. Smith, Deputy Supervisor, for transmittal.




323288

323290

323291

323292

323321

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
MAY §,2013
PAGE 37

STATE’S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $50,000.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
Curtis Whisby v. Cook County, et al., Case No. 12-C-8637. This matter involves civil rights
allegations and ADA violations at the Jail. The matter has been settled for the sum of
$50,000.00, which is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of
Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. State's Attorney recommends payment of
$50,000.00, made payable to Curtis Whisby and the Law Offices of Neil L. Toppel, his
attorney. Please forward the check to Nicole Kacor Pasquinelli, Assistant State’s Attorney,
for transmittal.

STATE’S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $20,000.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
Nunes v. Sheriff of Cook County, et al., Case No. 12-C-4674. This matter involves an
allegation of a constitutional violation at the Jail. The matter has been settled for the sum of
$20,000.00, which is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of
Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. State's Attorney recommends payment of
$20,000.00, made payable to Joseph Nunes. Please forward the check to Anthony E.
Zecchin, Assistant State’s Attorney, for transmittal.

STATE’S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $11,000.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
Townes v. Dart, et al., Case Nos. 12-C-3138 and 12-C-9271. These matters involve
allegations of constitutional violations at the Jail. The matters have been settled for the sum
of $11,000.00, which is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of
Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. State's Attorney recommends payment of
$11,000.00, made payable to Anthony Townes. Please forward the check to Patrick Smith,
Assistant State’s Attorney, for transmittal.

STATE’S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $8,500.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
Christopher Randell v. D/S Perry, et al., Case No. 12-M1-303596 (settlement). This matter
involves personal injury claims brought by the plaintiff against a Cook County Sheriff’s
Deputy resulting from an alleged vehicle collision. The matter has been settled for the sum
of $8,500.00, which is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of
Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. State's Attorney recommends payment of
$8,500.00, made payable to Christopher Randell and Michael J. Malatesta, his attorney.
Please forward the check to R. Seth Shippee, Assistant State’s Attorney, for transmittal.

STATE’S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $6,000.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
Mike Woods v. Lt. Blunt, et al., Case No. 10-C-3853 and Mike Woods v. John Mueller, et
al., Case No. 11-C-4928. These matters involve allegations of civil rights violations at the
Jail. These matters have been settled for the sum of $6,000.00, which is within the grant of
authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's
Office. State's Attorney recommends payment of $6,000.00, made payable to Mike Woods.
Please forward the check to Lilianna M. Kalin, Assistant State’s Attorney, for transmittal.




FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT

MAY 8, 2013

PAGE 38

PROPOSED SETTLEMENTS APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2013 TO PRESENT: $32,747,497.74
PROPOSED SETTLEMENTS TO BE APPROVED: $126,690.00

COMMISSIONER SILVESTRI, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER STEELE,
MOVED APPROVAL OF THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENTS. THE MOTION
CARRIED.

Your Committee has considered the following communications from the Cook County Department of
Risk Management requesting that the County Board authorize payment of said claims.

Your Committee concurring in the requests of the Cook County Department of Risk Management,
recommends that the County Comptroller and County Treasurer be, and by the adoption of this report, are
authorized and directed to issue checks to claimants in the amounts recommended.

323311 PATIENT/ARRESTEE SETTLEMENT PROGRAM CLAIMS. The Department of Risk
Management is submitting invoices totaling $25,451.48 for payment of medical bills for
services rendered to patients while in the custody of the Cook County Sheriff's Office.
Their services were rendered under the Patient/Arrestee Settlement Program (499-274
Account). Bills were approved for payment after review and repricing by Sedgwick Claim
Management Services or the 1llinois Department of Healthcare and Family Services and by
the Department of Risk Management, who recommends payment based on Cook County
State's Attorney's Legal Opinion No. 1879, dated July 14, 1987. Individual checks will be
issued by the Comptroller in accordance with the attached report prepared by the
Department of Risk Management.

YEAR TO DATE TO BE APPROVED
TOTAL BILLED $2,982,546.67 $62,768.07
UNRELATED $404.00 $18,895.40
IDHFS DISCOUNT $2,698,540.28 $12,893.17
PROVIDER DISCOUNT $1,587.05 $5,528.02
AMOUNT PAYABLE $282,015.34 $25,451.48

COMMISSIONER SILVESTRI, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER STEELE,
MOVED APPROVAL OF THE PATIENT/ARRESTEE CLAIMS. THE MOTION
CARRIED.



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
MAY 8,2013
PAGE 39

Your Committee has considered the following communications received from the Employees' Injury
Compensation Committee requesting that the County Board authorize payment of expenses regarding
claims of Cook County employees injured while in the line of duty.

Your Committee, concurring in said request, recommends that the County Comptroller and County
Treasurer be, and upon the adoption of this report, are authorized and directed to issue checks in the
amounts recommended to the claimants.

323320 THE EMPLOYEE'S INJURY COMPENSATION COMMITTEE, submitting invoice
totaling $389,240.27, for payment of medical bills for Workers' Compensation cases
incurred by employees injured on duty. Individual checks will be issued by the Comptroller
in accordance with the attached report prepared by the Department of Risk Management,
Workers' Compensation Unit. This request covers bills received and processed from April
18 through May 8, 2013.

EMPLOYEES' INJURY COMPENSATION CLAIMS APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2013
TO PRESENT: $3,538,426.98

EMPLOYEES' INJURY COMPENSATION CLAIMS TO BE APPROVED: $389,240.27

COMMISSIONER SILVESTRI, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER STEELE,
MOVED APPROVAL OF THE EMPLOYEES' INJURY COMPENSATION
CLAIMS. THE MOTION CARRIED.

CHAIRMAN DALEY VOTED PRESENT ON THE CLAIM REGARDING
MERCY HOSPITAL.

Your Committee has considered the following items and upon adoption of this report, the
recommendations are as follows:

313617 The following item may be Received and Filed at the request of the sponsor.

HENNESSY & ROACH, P.C. (PROPOSED CONTRACT), Dorothy A. Brown, Clerk Of
The Circuit Court, transmitting a Communication:

requesting authorization for the Purchasing Agent to enter into a contract with Hennessy &
Roach, P.C., Chicago, Illinois, for labor relations consultant services.

Reason:  Hennessy & Roach, P.C., was selected through the Request for Proposal (RFP)
process. The Clerk of the Circuit Court received responses from five (5)
vendors. The vendor that was selected is highly qualified and provided the best
value to the County for a three (3) year Agreement.

Estimated Fiscal Impact: $283,000.00 [$243,211.00 - (335-261 Account); *$21,295.50 -
(528-261 Account); and **$18,493.50 - (529-261 Account)]. Contract period: September
1, 2011 through August 31, 2014.



322581

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
MAY 8, 2013
PAGE 40

Approval of this item would commit Fiscal Years 2012, 2013, and 2014 funds.
*Sufficient funds are available in the Clerk of the Circuit Court Automation Fund.
**Sufficient funds are available in the Clerk of the Circuit Court Document Storage Fund.

*Referred to the Committee on Finance on 7-12-2011.
**Deferred on 7-27-2011.

COMMISSIONER SILVESTRI, SECONDED COMMISSIONER STEELE, MOVED
TO RECEIVE AND FILE COMMUNICATION NO. 313617. THE MOTION
CARRIED.

The following item may be Received and Filed at the request of the sponsor.

AN AMENDMENT TO THE COOK COUNTY CODE, CHAPTER 74, TAXATION
ARTICLE XVII, COOK COUNTY USE TAX ON NON-RETAILER TRANSFERS
OF MOTOR VEHICLES, SECTION 74-597 (PROPOSED ORDINANCE
AMENDMENT). Submitting a Proposed Ordinance Amendment sponsored by John A.
Fritchey and Jeffrey R. Tobolski, County Commissioners; Co-sponsored by Jesus G. Garcia,
Timothy O. Schneider, Gregg Goslin, John P. Daley and Joan Patricia Murphy, County
Commissioners.

PROPOSED ORDINANCE AMENDMENT

COOK COUNTY USE TAX ON NON-RETAILER TRANSFER OF MOTOR
VEHICLES

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, by the Cook County Board of Commissioners
that Chapter 74 Taxation, Article XVII Cook County Use Tax on Non-Retailer Transfers of
Motor Vehicles, Section 74-597 is hereby amended as follows:

Sec. 74-595. - Short title.

This Article shall be known and may be cited as the "Cook County Home Rule Use
Tax Ordinance for Non-retailer Transfers of Motor Vehicles." The tax shall be known as the
"Cook County Home Rule Use Tax for Non-retail Transfers of Motor Vehicles" and is

imposed in addition to all other taxes imposed by the County of Cook, the State of lllinois
or any other municipal corporation or political subdivision of the State of Illinois.

Sec. 74-596. - Definitions.

The following words, terms and phrases, when used in this article, shall have the
meanings ascribed to them in this section, except where the context clearly indicates a
different meaning:

County means Cook County, lllinois.

Department means the Department of Revenue.



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
MAY 8,2013
PAGE 41

Director means the director of the Department of Revenue or duly authorized
representative.

Hllinois Use Tax Act means the Use Tax Act, effective July 14, 1955, as amended,
35 ILCS 105/1 et seq.

Hlinois Vehicle Code means the Illinois Vehicle Code, effective July 1, 1970, as
amended, 625 ILCS 5/1 et seq.

Motor vehicle means a motor vehicle, as defined by the Illinois Vehicle Code,
which is titled or registered with an agency of the State of Illinois at a location within the
corporate limits of the County of Cook.

Tax or use tax means the tax imposed by this article, unless the context requires
construction.

Use has, to the extent applicable, the meaning set forth in the Illinois Use Tax Act.
User means any person whose name is on the motor vehicle title or registration.

Use Tax for Non-Retailer Transfers of Motor Vehicles in Cook County means tax
applied to the transfer or purchase of a motor vehicle that is titled or registered from a non-
retailer, at a location in Cook County, with an agency of the State of Illinois

Sec.74-597. - Tax imposed and tax rate.

(a) Tax imposed on user. The tax imposed by this article and the obligation to
pay the same is upon the user, as described in this article.

q8) Except as otherwise provided by this chapter, a tax is imposed upon the
privilege of using in the County any motor vehicle that is acquired by
purchase, gift or transfer. The ultimate incidence of and obligation for
payment of the tax is on the person that acquires the motor vehicle by
purchase, gift or transfer.

2) Notwithstanding Subsection (a)l of this section, the tax shall not apply if
the motor vehicle is purchased at retail from a retailer and the purchaser is
required to pay Use Tax per Article VII [of this chapter] of the County's
Code.

(b) Nothing in this article shall be construed to impose a tax upon any business
or activity which, under the constitutions of the United States and the State of Illinois, may
not be made the subject of taxation by the County.



323068

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
MaAY §,2013
PAGE 42

(c) Tax rate. Except as otherwise provided in this chapter, the rate of the tax
imposed by this chapter is stated as follows:

Age of Vehicle Tax Due
5 years or newer $225.00
6 to 10 years $200.00
11 or older $175.00

The rate of the tax shall be $25.00 for each motor vehicle acquired from a non-
retailer under the following circumstances:

e The transferee or purchaser is the spouse, mother, father, brother, sister or
child of the transferor and proof of family relationship is established;

2) The transfer is a gift to a beneficiary in the administration of an estate and
the beneficiary is not a surviving spouse;

3) The motor vehicle has been taxed pursuant to the lllinois Retailers'
Occupation Tax Act, 35 ILCS 120/1 et seq., as amended, or the 1llinois Use
Tax Act or any other state retailers' occupation tax, sales tax or use tax and
the motor vehicle is transferred in connection with the organization,
reorganization, dissolution or partial liquidation of an incorporated or
unincorporated business provided that the beneficial ownership is not
changed:;

4) The purchase is a motorcycle, motor-driven cycle, 3- or 4-wheel all-terrain
vehicle (ATV), or motorized pedalcycle, and on condition that the
purchaser provides documentation proving the vehicle meets the definition
of said vehicles as defined by the Illinois Vehicle Code.

Effective Date: This Ordinance Amendment shall be effective upon passage.
*Referred to the Committee on Finance on 3-20-2013.

COMMISSIONER SILVESTRI, SECONDED COMMISSIONER MURPHY,
MOVED TO RECEIVE AND FILE COMMUNICATION NO. 322581. THE
MOTION CARRIED.

AN AMENDENT TO CHAPTER 74 TAXATION, ARTICLE XVII COOK COUNTY
USE TAX ON NON-RETAILER TRANSFERS OF MOTOR VEHICLES, SECTION
74-595 THROUGH 74-604 (PROPOSED ORDINANCE AMENDMENT).
Transmitting a Communication, dated April 10, 2013 from Zahra Ali, Director, Department
of Revenue.

respectfully submitting an amendment to the Cook County Use Tax on Non-Retailer
Transfers of Motor Vehicles Ordinance.



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
MAY 8, 2013
PAGE 43

Submitting a Proposed Ordinance sponsored by Toni Preckwinkle, President, Elizabeth
“Liz” Doody Gorman, John P. Daley, Gregg Goslin and John A. Fritchey, Jerry Butler,
Earlean Collins, Bridget Gainer, Stanley Moore, Joan Patricia Murphy, Edwin Reyes.
Timothy O. Schneider. Peter N. Silvestri, Deborah Sims and Larry Suffredin, County
Commissioners, Co-Sponsored by Robert Steele, County Commissioner.

COOK COUNTY USE TAX ON NON-RETAILER
TRANSFERS OF MOTOR VEHICLES

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Cook County Board of Commissioners that Chapter 74

Taxation, Article XVII Cook County Use Tax on Non-Retailer Transfers of Motor Vehicles,
Sections 74-595 through 74-604 of the Cook County Code, is hereby amended as follows:

Sec. 74-595.  Short title.

This Article shall be known and may be cited as the "Cook County Home Rule Use
Tax Ordinance for Non-retailer Transfers of Motor Vehicles." The tax shall be known as the
"Cook County Home Rule Use Tax for Non-retail Transfers of Motor Vehicles" and is
imposed in addition to all other taxes imposed by the County of Cook, the State of Illinois
or any other municipal corporation or political subdivision of the State of Illinois.

Sec. 74-596.  Definitions.

The following words, terms and phrases, when used in this article, shall have the
meanings ascribed to them in this section, except where the context clearly indicates a
different meaning:

County means Cook County, Illinois.

Department means the Department of Revenue.

Director means the director of the Department of Revenue or duly authorized
representative.

Illinois Use Tax Act means the Use Tax Act, effective July 14, 1955, as amended,
35 ILCS 105/1 et seq.

Hlinois Vehicle Code means the lllinois Vehicle Code, effective July 1, 1970, as
amended, 625 1LCS 5/1 et seq.

vehicle (ATV), or motorized pedalcycle.

Motor vehicle means a motor vehicle, as defined by the lllinois Vehicle Code,
which is titled or registered with an agency of the State of Illinois at a location within the
corporate limits of the County of Cook.

Tax or use tax means the tax imposed by this article, unless the context requires
construction.



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
MAY 8,2013
PAGE 44

Use has, to the extent applicable, the meaning set forth in the lllinois Use Tax Act.

Use in Cook County means tangible personal property titled or registered, at a

Sec. 74-597.  Tax imposed and tax rate.

(a) Tax imposed on user. The tax imposed by this article and the obligation to
pay the same is upon the user, as described in this article.

M Except as otherwise provided by this chapter, a tax is imposed upon the
privilege of using in the County any motor vehicle that is acquired by
purchase, gift or transfer. The ultimate incidence of and obligation for
payment of the tax is on the person that acquires the motor vehicle by
purchase, gift or transfer.

2) Notwithstanding Subsection (a)l of this section, the tax shall not apply if
the motor vehicle is purchased at retail from a retailer and the purchaser is
required to pay Use Tax per Article VII [of this chapter] of the County's
Code.

)] Nothing in this article shall be construed to impose a tax upon any business
or activity which, under the constitutions of the United States and the State of Illinois, may
not be made the subject of taxation by the County.

© Tax rate—Exeept-as-otherwise-provided-in-this-chapter;the-rate-ofthetax
t i : on Motor Vehicles through July 31, 2013. A

use tax at the following rates is hereby imposed on the non-retailer transfers of motor
vehicles in Cook County through July 31, 2013.

Tax Due
Age of Motor Vehicle
5 years or newer $225.00
6 to 10 years $200.00
11 or older $175.00

The rate of the tax-shat-be-$25-00 for each-motor—vehiele use tax imposed shall be

under the following circumstances:

n The transferee or purchaser is the spouse, mother, father, brother, sister or
child of the transferor and proof of family relationship is established;



()

3)

(d)

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
MaAy 8,2013
PAGE 45

The transfer is a gift to a beneficiary in the administration of an estate and
the beneficiary is not a surviving spouse;

The motor vehicle has been taxed pursuant to the Illinois Retailers'
Occupation Tax Act, 35 ILCS 120/1 et seq., as amended, or the Illinois Use
Tax Act or any other state retailers' occupation tax, sales tax or use tax and
the motor vehicle is transferred in connection with the organization,
reorganization, dissolution or partial liquidation of an incorporated or
unincorporated business provided that the beneficial ownership is not
changed.

Tax rate on Motor Vehicles effective August 1. 2013. A use tax at the

following rates is hereby imposed on the non-retailer transfers of motor vehicles other than

motorcycles,

Age of Motor Vehicle Tax Due
3 years or newer $225.00
4 to 8 years $175.00
0 years or older $90.00

The rate of the use tax imposed shall be reduced to $25.00 regardless of the age of

each motor vehicle acquired from a non-retailer under the following circumstances:

(1)

The transferee or purchaser is the spouse, mother, father, brother, sister or

child of the transferor and proof of family relationship is established;

The transfer is a gift to a beneficiary in the administration of an estate and

the beneficiary is not a surviving spouse;

The motor vehicle has been taxed pursuant to the Illinois Retailers'

(e)

Occupation Tax Act, 35 ILCS 120/1 et seq., as amended, or the Illinois Use
Tax Act or any other state retailers' occupation tax, sales tax or use tax and
the motor vehicle is transferred in connection with the organization,
reorganization, dissolution or partial liquidation of an incorporated or
unincorporated business provided that the beneficial ownership is not

changed.

Tax rate on Motorcycles effective August 1, 2013. The rate of the use tax

imposed on the non-retailer transfer of motorcycles shall be $90.00 for each non-retailer

transfer. The rate of the tax imposed on the non-retailer transfer of motorcycles shall be

reduced to $25.00 under the following circumstances:

(1)

The transferce or purchaser is the spouse, mother, father, brother, sister or

child of the transferor and proof of family relationship is established;




FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT

MAY §,2013

PAGE 46

(2) The transfer is a gift to a beneficiary in the administration of an estate and
the beneficiary is not a surviving spouse;

(3) The motorcycle has been taxed pursuant to the lilinois Retailers'

Occupation Tax Act, 35 ILCS 120/1 et seq., as amended, or the Illinois Use
Tax Act or any other state retailers’ occupation tax, sales tax or use tax and
the motorcycle is transferred in cornection with the organization,
reorganization, dissolution or partial liquidation of an incorporated or
unincorporated business provided that the beneficial ownership is not
changed.

Sec. 74-598.  Duty of department to collect.

It shall be the duty of the Department to collect and receive the tax imposed by this
article. The Department shall keep an accurate and separate account of all such tax
payments received by it showing the name and address of the person remitting the tax and
the date of each payment. The Director is hereby empowered to adopt, promulgate and
enforce, rules and regulations not inconsistent with this article, relating to the administration
and enforcement of the provisions of this article, including provisions for examination,
reexamination, correction and amendment of all returns filed or required to be filed pursuant
to this article or request the Department of Administrative Hearing to conduct hearings, to
aid in establishing liability for payment of taxes due under this article.

Sec. 74-599.  Exemptions.

Notwithstanding any other provision of this article, the tax imposed by this article
shall not apply to:

(a) A motor vehicle that is purchased and used by a governmental agency or a
society, association, foundation or institution organized and operated exclusively for

charitable, religious or educational purposes;

(b) The use of a motor vehicle that is exempt under the applicable provisions of
Section 3-55(b), (c), (d), (e) or () of the lllinois Use Tax Act;

(c) Implements of husbandry;

(d) A motor vehicle for which a junking certificate has been issued pursuant to
Section 3-117.1(a) of the Illinois Vehicle Code;

(e) A motor vehicle that is subject to the replacement vehicle tax imposed by
either Section 3-2001 of the Illinois Vehicle Code;

® A motor vehicle that is transferred as a gift to a beneficiary in the
administration of an estate and the beneficiary is a surviving spouse.



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
MAY §,2013
PAGE 47

Sec. 74-600.  Obligation of taxpayers to file returns and pay tax.

Every person that is required to pay the tax imposed by this article shall file a return
on a form prescribed by the Director and pay all applicable tax to the Department or its
designee on or before the last day of the calendar month following the month that the motor
vehicle or motorcycle was acquired.

Sec. 74-601.  Rules and regulations.

The director is authorized to adopt, promulgate and enforce reasonable rules and
regulations pertaining to the administration and enforcement of this article.

Sec. 74-602.  Tax additional.

The tax imposed in this article is in addition to all other taxes imposed by the
County, the State or any municipal corporation or political subdivision thereof.

Sec. 74-603.  Violations; penalty.

Any user determined to have violated this article, as amended, shall be subject to a
g 0.0.0-00 o ha offe o va na o q 00000 fo Q acond nd o £

_____ form penalties, interest and procedures
ordinance. Chapter 34, Finance, Article 111, Uniform Penalties, Interest and Procedures.
Separate and distinct offenses shall be regarded as committed each day upon which said
person shall continue any such violation, or permit any such violation to exist after
notification thereof. It shall be deemed a violation of this article for any person to
knowingly furnish false or inaccurate information to the Department. Criminal prosecution
pursuant to this article shall in no way bar the right of the County to institute civil
proceedings to recover delinquent taxes, interest and penalty due and owing as well as costs
incurred for such proceeding.

Sec. 74-604.  Application of uniform penalties, interest and procedures ordinance.
Whenever not inconsistent with the provisions of this article or whenever this article

is silent, the provisions of the uniform penalties, interest and procedures ordinance, Chapter

34, Finance, Article 111, Uniform Penalties, Interest and Procedures, of this Code shall apply

and supplement this article.

Effective date: This Amended Ordinance shall be in effect immediately upon adoption.

*Referred to the Committee on Finance on 4-17-2013.

COMMISSIONER GORMAN, SECONDED BY VICE CHAIRMAN SIMS, MOVED
APPROVAL OF COMMUNICATION NO. 323068. THE MOTION CARRIED.



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
MAY 8,2013
PAGE 48

Chairman Daley asked the Secretary to the Board to call upon the registered public speaker, in accordance
with Cook County Code, Sec. 2-107(dd):

1. George Blakemore Concerned Citizen

SECTION 2

YOUR COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THE FOLLOWING ACTION
WITH REGARD TO THE MATTERS NAMED HEREIN:

Court Orders  (pages 1-30) Recommend for Approval
Workers” Compensation (pages 30-32) Recommend for Approval
Subrogation Recoveries (pages 32-33) Recommend for Approval
Proposed Settlements (pages 34-38) Recommend for Approval
Patient/Arrestee (page 38) Recommend for Approval
Employees’ Injury Compensation (page 39) Recommend for Approval
Communication Number 313617 Recommend for Receiving and Filing
Communication Number 322581 Recommend for Receiving and Filing
Communication Number 323068 Recommend for Approval

COMMISSIONER STEELE, SECONDED BY VICE CHAIRMAN SIMS, MOVED
TO ADJOURN. THE MOTION CARRIED AND THE MEETING WAS
ADJOURNED.

Respectfully submitted,
Committee on Finance

fote Frlg

’)4{ 1P Daley, CRairman

P %@Q

atthwB Del.eon, Secretary

*A video recording ofthis meeting is available on the Office of the Secxetary to the Board’s web site on

board-video-and- audlo/




